
r~------------------------------------------------~ 

I~ 

[ 

i 

!~ j ..• 
, 

[ 

January 20~ 1958 

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL~ ON MONDAY, 
JANUARY 20~ 1958, AT 11:00 A.M. 

PRESENT: KUYKENDALL~ DIETERT~ PASSUR~ MCMAHON, WINTON, GAYOSO~ OLIVARES 

ABSENT: PINSON, SAN MARTIN 

Invocation by Jack Shelley~ Assistant City Manager elect. 

495 

The following resolution was passed and approved by the following vote: AYES~ 

Kuykendall, Dietert, Passur, McMahon, Winton, Gayoso~ Olivares; NAYS, None; ABSENT~ 

Pinson, San Martin. 

A RESOLUTION 

CONFIRMING THE CITY MANAGER'S APPOINTMENT OF 
FRED CLARK AS A ~lli~ffiER OF THE ELECTRICAL 
EXAMINING AND SUPERVISING BOARD 

( Full text in Ordinance Book FF page 349) 

The following ordinance was passed and approved by the following vote: AYES, 

Kuykendall, Dietert, Passur, McMahon, Winton, Gayoso, Olivares; NAYS, None; ABSENT, 

Pinson, San Martin. 

;" .. 'l 

AN ORDINANCE 25,996 

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND 
MAINTENANCE OF THE PORTION OF HIGHWAY NO. I.H. 10 
IN THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, BETWEEN THE FOLLOWING 
LIMITS, TO-WIT: FROM THE NORTHWEST CITY LIMIT LINE 
OF SAN ANTONIO TO THE INTERSECTION OF ].H. 10 AND 
LOOP 13 HIGHWAYS IN NORTHWEST SAN ANTONIO AS A 
CONTROLLED ACCESS HIGHWAY AND AS A STREET, HEREINAFTER 
REFERRED TO AS "THE PROJECT" AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR 

'OF' THE CITY TO EXECUTE AND THE CITY CLERK TO AFFIX THE 
CORPORATE SEAL AND ATTEST THE SAME, A CERTAIN CONTRACT, 
BETWEEN THE CITY AND THE STATE OF TEXAS PROVIDING FOR 
THE CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE, EXISTENCE AND USE OF 
SAID PROJECT AS A CONTROLLED ACCESS HIGHWAY AND AS A 
STREET, AND DETERMINING THE RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE 
CITY AND THE STATE OF TEXAS WIT~ REFERENCE THERETO; 
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND PROVIDING THAT THE 
ORDINANCE SHALL BE EFFECTIVE FROM AND AFTER ITS PASSAGE 

( Full text in Ordinance Book FF page 348) 

The Mayor then called upon the Assistant City Manager for a report.on the 

availability and recommendation for the use of the Sunken Garden Theatre in Brackenridge 

Park by the Lions Club of San Antonio for the purpose of sponsoring a production of 

the Oberammergau Passion Play. Mr. Andrews, the Assisant City Manager, first read excerpts 

from the minutes of the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board meeting held today. 

Then he made a report on expenditures that will be required for staging of 

this pageant as follows: 



January 20, 1958 

NECESSARY EXPENDITURES REQUIRED 
FOR 

STAGING OF THE OBERAMMERGAU PASSION PLAY 
AT 

THE SUNKEN GARDEN THEATER 

After study and investigation, the following is an estimate of expenditures 
required in order to properly equip and operate the Sunken Garden Theater 
for the production of the Oberammergau Passion Play, for a period of ten weeks, 
6 nights per week. 

CAPITAL OUTLAY (For equipment which could be used in other city functions) 

1,000 folding chairs @ $5.00 each $ 5,000.00 

MAINTENANCE - (Maintenance would be required if this facility is to be 
used for any purpose) 

~~~ Repair to 121 seats @ $2.25 each $ 262.25 
Painting of seats 500.00 

Total Maintenance $ 762.25 

Total Capital Outlay and Maintenance $ 5,762.25 
(Expenditures required normally) 

CAPITAL OUTLAY, MAINTENANCE AND EQUIPMENT - (Required f0r the ~roduction of 
Passion Play only) 

Two wooden platforms - 10' x 20' $ 
Grading and clearing top of cliff 
Janitorial service for 10 weeks, at $192.00 per week 
Repair after wear and tear 
Contingencies 

Total Capital Outlay, Maintenance and 
Equipment $ 
(For production of Passion Play only) 

300.00 
400.00 

1,920.00 
500.00 
500.00 

3,620.00 

Total expenditures required of the City is $9,382.25, of which $5,762.25 is for 
equipment or maintenance which would eventually have to be provided in normal 
operations. A total of $3,620.00 is for expenditures directly for the staging 
of the Passion Play. 

Therefore, it is recommended by the Director of Parks and Recreation that a 
charge be made sufficient to cover the actual cost of maintenance and operations 
directly connected with the staging of the Passion Play, in the amount of $3,620.00 
for the 10 week run, which amounts to a charge of $60.00 per performance for the 
use of the Sunken Garden Theater. 

It is further recommended that the sponsoring organization is to pay for electrical 
power, parking attendants, ushers, and for any other expenses which might be 
required. 

The Zoological Society has consented to lend three camels for the productionj 
however, the sponsoring organization must pay for services of an attendant to 
bring the camels over and to take them back to the Zoo. 

It is further recommended that the dates of August 11th, 12th, and 13th, 8 a.m. 
to 12 noon be reserved for the purpose of rehearsing of the Recreation Division's 
Summer Finale. And that the evenings of August 14th and 15th be reserved for dress 
rehearsal and performance. 

Respectfully submitted, 

ROBERT L. FRAZER 
Director of Parks and Recreation 

Mr. Andrews then recommended that the Sunken Garden Theatre be made available 

to the Lions Club or any other organization for the rental of $75.00 per day and that 

a contract for ten weeks, six days to a week, be permitted at this rate. 

After discussion by the members of the Council, Dr. McMahon moved that the 

recommendation of the administrative staff be approved; seconded by Dietert, the 

motion carried by the following vote: AYES, Kuykendall, Dietert, Passur, McMahon, 

Winton, Gayoso, Olivares; NAYS, None; ABSENT, Pinson, San Martin. 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 



[ 

[ 

1." Ii 11.1 
I 

497 
January 20, 1958 

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned. 

A Y 0 

City Clerk 




